



**Yangarra Resources Ltd.**  
**Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

*June 30, 2010 and 2009*

*(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)*

**Notice of No Auditor Review of Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

---

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors have not reviewed these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009.

**Yangarra Resources Ltd.**  
**Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets**  
*(unaudited)*

	<b>June 30</b>		December 31
	<b>2010</b>		2009
<b>Assets</b>			
Current			
Accounts receivable	\$ 771,111	\$	658,080
Prepaid expenses and deposits	108,221		152,853
	<b>879,332</b>		810,933
Property and equipment <i>(note 3)</i>	<b>44,635,639</b>		38,830,516
	<b>\$ 45,514,971</b>	\$	39,641,449
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Current			
Bank debt <i>(note 4)</i>	\$ 3,409,910	\$	8,195,069
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	3,000,017		465,554
Commodity price risk contracts <i>(note 9)</i>	–		113,361
	<b>6,409,927</b>		8,773,984
Asset retirement obligation <i>(note 5)</i>	<b>2,245,484</b>		2,181,727
Preferred shares <i>(note 6(b))</i>	<b>1,000,000</b>		1,000,000
Future income tax liability	<b>738,476</b>		837,357
	<b>10,393,887</b>		12,793,068
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>			
Share capital <i>(note 6)</i>	<b>50,659,642</b>		43,019,290
Warrants <i>(note 7)</i>	<b>2,283,216</b>		340,600
Contributed surplus <i>(note 8)</i>	<b>3,869,797</b>		2,972,097
Deficit	<b>(21,691,571)</b>		(19,483,606)
	<b>35,121,084</b>		26,848,381
	<b>\$ 45,514,971</b>	\$	39,641,449

Nature of operations and basis of presentation *(note 1)*

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements*

**Yangarra Resources Ltd.**  
**Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations, Comprehensive Loss and Deficit**  
*For the three and six months ended June 30*  
*(unaudited)*

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
<b>Revenue</b>				
Petroleum and natural gas sales	\$ 839,054	\$ 909,592	\$ 1,848,242	\$ 1,935,561
Royalties	(28,112)	(15,695)	(68,700)	(79,426)
Royalty recoveries (note 11)	–	–	–	175,636
	<b>810,942</b>	893,897	<b>1,779,542</b>	2,031,771
Interest	–	10,855	–	10,855
Commodity price risk contracts (note 9)	–	34,047	<b>186,861</b>	135,343
	<b>810,942</b>	938,799	<b>1,966,403</b>	2,177,969
<b>Expenses</b>				
Production	326,032	327,378	598,908	629,895
Transportation	45,181	33,070	94,074	62,820
General and administrative	288,573	238,007	511,952	385,837
Interest and financing fees	40,305	250,401	101,960	502,181
Dividends (note 6(b))	12,671	–	25,000	–
Stock-based compensation (note 6(c))	641,610	–	663,310	–
Depletion and depreciation	1,051,558	985,474	2,069,265	2,030,848
Accretion	42,385	36,174	84,770	72,410
Other (income) expenses	–	(16,222)	25,129	(23,201)
	<b>2,448,315</b>	1,854,282	<b>4,174,368</b>	3,660,790
<b>Loss before income taxes</b>	<b>(1,637,373)</b>	(915,483)	<b>(2,207,965)</b>	(1,482,821)
Future income tax reduction	–	(157,692)	–	(319,980)
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period</b>	<b>(1,637,373)</b>	(757,791)	<b>(2,207,965)</b>	(1,162,841)
<b>Deficit, beginning of period</b>	<b>(20,054,198)</b>	(12,620,636)	<b>(19,483,606)</b>	(12,215,586)
<b>Deficit, end of period</b>	<b>\$ (21,691,571)</b>	\$ (13,378,427)	<b>\$ (21,691,571)</b>	\$ (13,378,427)
<b>Net loss per share</b>				
Basic and diluted	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.05)	\$ (0.05)	\$ (0.08)
<b>Weighted average number of shares</b>				
Basic and diluted	55,459,414	15,112,382	47,711,200	15,112,382

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

**Yangarra Resources Ltd.**  
**Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
For the three and six months ended June 30  
(unaudited)

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
<b>Operating</b>				
Net loss for the period	\$ (1,637,373)	\$ (757,791)	\$ (2,207,965)	\$ (1,162,841)
Add back non-cash items:				
Unrealized gain on commodity price risk contracts	–	(34,047)	(113,361)	(135,343)
Interest and financing fees	–	127,646	–	154,322
Dividends	(12,329)	–	–	–
Shares issued for services	–	25,200	–	25,200
Stock-based compensation	641,610	–	663,310	–
Depletion and depreciation	1,051,558	985,474	2,069,265	2,030,848
Accretion	42,385	36,174	84,770	72,410
Gain on sale of investment	–	(16,222)	–	(23,201)
Future income tax reduction	–	(157,692)	–	(319,980)
Abandonment expenditures (note 5)	(26,461)	(27,879)	(26,461)	(27,879)
	<b>59,390</b>	180,863	<b>469,558</b>	613,536
Change in non-cash working capital (note 11)	<b>(374,775)</b>	117,728	<b>(175,012)</b>	99,597
	<b>(315,385)</b>	298,591	<b>294,546</b>	713,133
<b>Financing</b>				
Issue of equity instruments, net of costs	3,665,152	–	9,405,957	–
Bank debt (repayment) proceeds, net	(1,366,273)	(287,249)	(4,866,028)	(61,573)
Financing fees	–	–	–	(270,000)
	<b>2,298,879</b>	(287,249)	<b>4,539,929</b>	(331,573)
<b>Investing</b>				
Expenditures on property and equipment	(3,756,574)	(132,898)	(7,556,420)	(430,911)
Proceeds on sale of investment	–	33,669	–	33,669
Change in non-cash working capital (note 11)	<b>1,773,080</b>	87,887	<b>2,721,945</b>	15,682
	<b>(1,983,494)</b>	(11,342)	<b>(4,834,475)</b>	(381,560)
<b>Increase (decrease) in cash</b>	–	–	–	–
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>	–	–	–	–
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	\$ –	\$ –	\$ –	\$ –
<b>Supplemental cash flow information</b>				
Interest paid	\$ 40,305	\$ 118,628	\$ 101,960	\$ 352,143
Dividends paid	\$ 25,000	\$ –	\$ 25,000	\$ –

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

**Yangarra Resources Ltd.**  
**Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009*  
*(unaudited)*

**1. Nature of operations and basis of presentation**

Yangarra Resources Ltd. (the “Company”) is a publicly traded company involved in the production, exploration and development of resource properties in Western Canada.

On May 1, 2010, the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary Athabaska Energy Ltd. were amalgamated and continue to carry on business under the name Yangarra Resources Ltd.

These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, Yangarra Resources Corp. (“YRC”) after the elimination of intercompany transactions and balances.

These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which contemplates the realization of assets and the payment of liabilities in the ordinary course of business. As at June 30, 2010, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$5,530,595 (December 31, 2009 – \$7,963,051) and an accumulated deficit of \$21,961,571 (December 31, 2009 – \$19,483,606). Should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern, it may be unable to realize the carrying value of its assets and to meet its liabilities as they become due. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to attain profitable operations and generate funds therefrom and to continue to obtain capital financing from investors sufficient to meet current and future obligations.

**2. Significant accounting policies**

These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles and on a basis consistent with the audited December 31, 2009 consolidated financial statements except certain disclosures have been condensed or omitted. Accordingly, these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the notes contained in the Company's audited December 31, 2009 consolidated financial statements. Because a precise determination of many assets and liabilities is dependent upon future events, the preparation of periodic financial statements necessarily involves the use of estimates and approximations. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

**3. Property and equipment**

<i>June 30, 2010</i>	<i>Cost</i>	<i>Accumulated depletion and depreciation</i>	<i>Net book value</i>
Petroleum and natural gas properties	\$ 78,000,104	\$ 33,437,991	\$ 44,562,113
Office equipment	288,328	214,802	73,526
	<u>\$ 78,288,432</u>	<u>\$ 33,652,793</u>	<u>\$ 44,635,639</u>

<i>December 31, 2009</i>	<i>Cost</i>	<i>Accumulated depletion and depreciation</i>	<i>Net book value</i>
Petroleum and natural gas properties	\$ 70,134,763	\$ 31,380,391	\$ 38,754,372
Office equipment	279,281	203,137	76,144
	<u>\$ 70,414,044</u>	<u>\$ 31,583,528</u>	<u>\$ 38,830,516</u>

**Yangarra Resources Ltd.**  
**Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009*  
*(unaudited)*

---

**3. Property and equipment (continued)**

At June 30, 2010, the Company excluded \$923,180 (December 31, 2009 – \$1,206,467) of resource properties relating to unproved properties from the depletion calculation. Unproved properties have been separately evaluated by management for impairment. In addition, \$5,096,200 (December 31, 2009 – \$11,055,300) of future development costs were included in the depletion calculation.

During the period ended June 30, 2010, the Company capitalized \$5,488 (2009 – nil) related to the asset retirement obligation of property and equipment and \$312,520 (2009 – nil) comprised of stock-based compensation of \$234,390 and \$78,130 of related future income taxes for options granted to field consultants. The Company also capitalized \$115,035 (2009 – \$14,010) of general and administrative costs as well as related costs of the Company's working interest in operated capital expenditure programs on which operator's fees have been charged in accordance with standard industry operating agreements.

**4. Bank debt**

As at June 30, 2010, the maximum availability of the revolving operating demand loan is \$8,195,000 (December 31, 2009 – \$8,300,000). Interest on the revolving operating demand loan is at bank prime plus 1% per annum, payable monthly. As at June 30, 2010, the \$3,409,910 (December 31, 2009 – \$8,195,069) reported amount of bank debt was comprised of \$2,800,000 (December 31, 2009 – \$7,800,000) drawn on the revolving operating demand loan and \$609,910 (December 31, 2009 – \$395,069) of bank overdraft.

The Company is subject to a financial covenant with respect to working capital, which the Company was in compliance with at June 30, 2010.

In July 2010, the Company renewed the loan agreement for a maximum availability of \$6,000,000 at an interest rate of bank prime plus 1% per annum and a standby fee of 0.175% per annum on any unutilized portion of the credit facility, payable monthly.

**5. Asset retirement obligation**

The following table presents the reconciliation of the carrying amount of the obligation associated with the retirement of the Company's property and equipment:

Asset retirement obligation, December 31, 2009	\$ 2,181,727
Additions	5,448
Accretion	84,770
Expenditures	<u>(26,461)</u>
Asset retirement obligation, June 30, 2010	<u>\$ 2,245,484</u>

The following significant assumptions were used to estimate the asset retirement obligation:

Undiscounted cash flows	\$ 4,295,892
Discount rate	7% - 10%
Inflation rate	2%
Weighted average expected timing of cash flows	10 years

**Yangarra Resources Ltd.**  
**Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009*  
*(unaudited)*

**6. Share capital**

On April 28, 2010, the Company received TSX-V Exchange approval for the consolidation of the common shares of the Company on a five old for one new (5:1) basis. All common share, warrant and stock option figures disclosed herein are presented on a consolidated basis.

**a) Common shares issued**

	<i>Number of shares</i>	<i>Amount</i>
Balance, December 31, 2009	37,388,006	\$ 43,019,290
Unit private placement (i)	16,000,000	4,009,700
Exercise of warrants (ii)	280,000	187,684
Flow-through share private placement (iii)	3,745,454	2,060,000
Private placement (iv)	3,300,000	1,914,000
Share issue costs, net of \$177,011 of future income tax	–	(531,032)
Balance, June 30, 2010	<u>60,713,460</u>	<u>\$ 50,659,642</u>

- i) On March 17, 2010, the Company completed a private placement of 16,000,000 Units at \$0.375 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$6,000,000. Each Unit is comprised of one common share of the Company and one half of one common share purchase warrant, with each full warrant exercisable anytime up to March 15, 2012, at a price of \$0.50 per share, subject to certain earlier termination provisions. Management and directors subscribed for 2,671,334 Units for gross proceeds of \$1,001,750 or 16% of the financing. Finder's fees of \$364,480 were paid in conjunction with the financing. The common shares and warrants issued and the common shares issuable on the exercise of the warrants are all subject to hold periods expiring on July 17, 2010.

At the time of issuance, the fair value of the warrants was estimated to be \$1,990,300 (\$0.25 per warrant) based on the Black-Scholes fair value pricing model (note 6(d)) and \$4,009,700 was ascribed to common shares.

- ii) In March 2010, the Company issued 280,000 flow-through common shares on the exercise of 280,000 warrants at \$0.50 per share for cash proceeds of \$140,000 plus a pro-rata allocation of the options' fair value in the amount of \$47,684.
- iii) On May 21, 2010, the Company completed a private placement of 3,745,454 flow-through common shares at \$0.55 per share for gross proceeds of \$2,060,000. An 8% cash commission was paid on the proceeds raised.
- iv) On June 26, 2010, the Company completed a private placement of 1,650,000 common shares at \$0.56 per share and 1,650,000 flow-through common shares at \$0.60 per share for total gross proceeds of \$1,914,000. A 6% cash commission was paid on the proceeds raised.

**b) Preferred shares issued**

As at June 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, the Company had 200,000 post-consolidation (1,000,000 pre-consolidation) preferred shares issued and outstanding with an annual dividend rate of 5% payable semi-annually in cash or common shares of the Company. The preferred shares have an eighteen month term, at which time they are redeemable for \$1,000,000 cash.

As the terms of the preferred shares provide for a mandatory redemption at a fixed amount, they are classified as a financial liability. The June 30, 2010 estimated fair value of preferred shares approximates their carrying value and redemption value.

**Yangarra Resources Ltd.**  
**Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009*  
*(unaudited)*

**6. Share capital** (continued)

**c) Stock options**

On January 7, 2010, the Company granted 100,000 stock options to a director. The options are exercisable at \$0.50 per share, vest immediately and expire five years from the date of grant. The estimated fair value of the options was estimated at \$21,700 (\$0.20 per option) using the Black-Scholes pricing model (note 6(d)), all of which was recognized as stock-based compensation expense on the date of grant.

On April 26, 2010, the Company granted 200,000 stock options to field consultants. The options are exercisable at \$0.50 per share, vest immediately and expire five years from the date of grant. The estimated fair value of the options was estimated at \$129,400 (\$0.65 per option) using the Black-Scholes pricing model (note 6(d)), all of which was capitalized to property and equipment (note 3) on the date of grant.

On June 29, 2010, the Company granted 1,600,000 stock options to directors, officers and consultants. The options are exercisable at \$0.60 per share, vest immediately and expire five years from the date of grant. The estimated fair value of the options was estimated at \$746,600 (\$0.47 per option) using the Black-Scholes pricing model (note 6(d)). \$641,610 was recognized as stock-based compensation expense and \$104,990 was capitalized to property and equipment (note 3) on the date of grant.

The following tables summarize information about stock options outstanding as at June 30, 2010:

	<i>Number of Options</i>	<i>Weighted – average exercise price</i>
Opening	3,542,255	\$ 0.77
Granted	1,900,000	0.58
Expired	(63,650)	(3.70)
Forfeited	(35,000)	(1.40)
Closing	5,343,605	\$ 0.67

<i>Range of exercise price</i>	<i>Number outstanding</i>	<i>Weighted-average remaining contractual life (years)</i>	<i>Weighted-average exercise price</i>	<i>Number exercisable</i>
\$ 0.50 – \$ 1.70	5,168,800	4.35	\$ 0.60	5,168,800
\$ 2.25 – \$ 2.50	159,805	0.41	2.49	159,805
\$ 3.55	15,000	0.59	3.55	15,000
	5,343,605	4.22	\$ 0.67	5,343,605

**d) Black-Scholes pricing model**

The Black-Scholes pricing model calculations during the period ended June 30, 2010 were based on the following significant assumptions:

Risk-free interest rate	1.59% to 3.09%
Expected volatility	146% to 165%
Expected life	2 to 5 years



**Yangarra Resources Ltd.**  
**Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009*  
*(unaudited)*

**7. Warrants**

The following table summarizes information about warrants outstanding and exercisable as at June 30, 2010:

	<i>Number of warrants</i>	<i>Weighted average exercise price</i>	<i>Fair value ascribed</i>
Balance – December 31, 2009	2,000,000	\$ 0.50	\$ 340,600
Issued ( <i>note 6(a)(i)</i> )	8,000,000	0.50	1,990,300
Exercised ( <i>note 6(a)(ii)</i> )	(280,000)	(0.50)	(47,684)
<b>Balance – June 30, 2010</b>	<b>9,720,000</b>	<b>\$0.50</b>	<b>\$ 2,283,216</b>

As at June 30, 2010, warrants had a weighted average remaining life of 2.46 years.

**8. Contributed surplus**

Balance, December 31, 2009	\$ 2,972,097
Stock-based compensation ( <i>note 6(c)</i> )	897,700
<b>Balance, June 30, 2010</b>	<b>\$ 3,869,797</b>

**9. Commodity price risk contracts**

As at January 1, 2010, the Company was committed to the following commodity price risk contracts for the sale of natural gas:

- 1,000 GJ per day from January 1 to January 31, 2010 at a fixed price of \$5.51 per GJ;
- 1,000 GJ per day from February 1 to February 28, 2010 at a fixed price of \$5.53 per GJ; and
- 500 GJ per day from January 1 to December 31, 2010 at a fixed price of \$5.68 per GJ.

In addition the Company sold calls which provided a ceiling for the price it received for natural gas as follows:

- 500 GJ per day from January 1 to December 31, 2010 at the ceiling price of \$6.25 per GJ;
- 500 GJ per day from March 1 to December 31, 2010 at the ceiling price of \$6.50 per GJ; and
- 500 GJ per day from March 1 to December 31, 2010 at the ceiling price of \$6.70 per GJ.

In March 2010, the Company settled all outstanding commodity price risk contracts for proceeds of \$73,500 and reported an unrealized gain of \$113,361 related to the reversal of the mark-to-market liability recognized at December 31, 2009.

Included in petroleum and natural gas revenue for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 is nil and \$31,131, respectively, of realized gains (three and six months ended June 30, 2009 – \$304,180) on the fulfilled portion of commodity contracts.

**10. Royalty recoveries**

During the six months ended June 30, 2009, the Company recognized a recovery in the amount of \$175,636 of freehold and gross overriding royalties calculated and paid in previous years.

**Yangarra Resources Ltd.**  
**Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009*  
*(unaudited)*

**11. Change in non-cash working capital**

	<i>Three months ended June30</i>		<i>Six months ended June 30</i>	
	<i>2010</i>	<i>2009</i>	<i>2010</i>	<i>2009</i>
Accounts receivable	\$ (163,909)	\$ 173,913	\$ (113,031)	\$ 402,748
Prepaid expenses and deposits	49,964	(11,689)	44,632	(25,311)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,512,250	43,391	2,615,332	(262,158)
	<u>\$ 1,398,305</u>	<u>\$ 205,615</u>	<u>\$ 2,546,933</u>	<u>\$ 115,279</u>

The change in non-cash working capital has been allocated to the following activities:

	<i>Three months ended June30</i>		<i>Six months ended June 30</i>	
	<i>2010</i>	<i>2009</i>	<i>2010</i>	<i>2009</i>
Operating	\$ (374,775)	\$ 117,728	\$ (175,012)	\$ 99,597
Investing	1,773,080	87,887	2,721,945	15,682
	<u>\$ 1,398,305</u>	<u>\$ 205,615</u>	<u>\$ 2,546,933</u>	<u>\$ 115,279</u>

**12. Related party transactions**

Except as disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements, the Company had the following related party transactions:

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, the Company was charged or invoiced the following amounts by certain of its officers and directors and by companies controlled by certain of the Company's officers and directors:

	<i>Three months ended June30</i>		<i>Six months ended June 30</i>	
	<i>2010</i>	<i>2009</i>	<i>2010</i>	<i>2009</i>
Administration and consulting fees	\$ 32,355	\$ 28,976	\$ 63,660	\$ 49,476
Production and capital expenditures	\$ 66,717	\$ 27,000	\$ 408,241	\$ 59,643

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at June 30, 2010 is nil (December 31, 2009 – \$12,000) relating to the above transactions. These transactions were in the normal course of operations and were measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

**13. Financial instruments and financial risk management**

The Company's financial instruments include accounts receivable, investment, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, bank debt, credit facility and preferred shares (note 6(b)). The carrying values of accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, bank debt and credit facility approximate their fair values due to their relatively short periods to maturity.

The Company is required to classify fair value measurements using a hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy is as follows:

- Level 1 - quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

**Yangarra Resources Ltd.**  
**Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009*  
*(unaudited)*

---

**13. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)**

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company has exposure to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk as a result of its use of financial instruments. This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks and the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing these risks. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these financial statements.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Board has implemented and monitors compliance with the risk management policies as set out herein:

**a) Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. A substantial portion of the Company's accounts receivable are with natural gas and liquids marketers and joint venture partners in the oil and gas industry and are subject to normal industry credit risks. Purchasers of the Company's natural gas and liquids are subject to credit review to minimize the risk of non-payment. As at June 30, 2010, the maximum credit exposure is the carrying amount of the accounts receivable and accruals of \$771,111 (December 31, 2009 – \$658,080). As at June 30, 2010, the Company's receivables consisted of \$545,589 from joint venture partners and other trade receivables and \$225,522 of revenue receivable from petroleum and natural gas marketers.

Receivables from petroleum and natural gas marketers are typically collected on the 25th day of the month following production. The Company's policy to mitigate credit risk associated with these balances is to establish marketing relationships with large purchasers. The Company historically has not experienced any significant collection issues with its petroleum and natural gas marketers. All of the revenue accruals and receivables from petroleum and natural gas marketers were received in July and August 2010.

Joint venture receivables are typically collected within one to three months of the joint venture bill being issued to the partner. The Company mitigates the risk from joint venture receivables by obtaining partner approval of capital expenditures prior to starting a project. However, the receivables are from participants in the petroleum and natural gas sector, and collection is dependent on typical industry factors such as commodity price fluctuations, escalating costs and the risk of unsuccessful drilling. Further risk exists with joint venture partners as disagreements occasionally arise which increases the potential for non-collection. For properties that are operated by the Company, production can be withheld from joint venture partners who are in default of amounts owing. In addition, the Company often has offsetting amounts payable to joint venture partners from which it can net receivable balances.

The Company did not provide for any doubtful accounts nor was it required to write-off any receivables during the period ended June 30, 2010. The Company would only choose to write-off a receivable balance (as opposed to providing an allowance) after all reasonable avenues of collection had been exhausted.

As at June 30, 2010, the Company considers its receivables to be aged as follows:

Not past due	\$	187,832
Past due by less than 90 days		29,953
Past due by more than 90 days		553,326
	\$	<u>771,111</u>

---

**13. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)**

**b) Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will incur difficulties meeting its financial obligations as they are due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions without incurring unacceptable losses or risking harm to the Company's reputation.

The Company prepares annual capital expenditure budgets, which are regularly monitored and updated as considered necessary. The Company uses authorizations for expenditures on both operated and non-operated projects to further manage capital expenditures. To facilitate the capital expenditure program, the Company has a revolving reserve-based bank facility, as disclosed in note 4, which is regularly reviewed by the lender. The Company monitors its total debt position monthly. The Company also attempts to match its payment cycle with collection of petroleum and natural gas revenues on the 25th of each month. The Company anticipates it will have adequate liquidity to fund its financial liabilities through its future cash flows. The Company's financial liabilities are comprised of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, bank debt and the credit facility, which have expected maturities of less than one year resulting in their current classification on the balance sheet.

**c) Market risk**

Market risk consists of interest rate risk, currency risk and commodity price risk. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns. The Company may use both financial derivatives and physical delivery sales contracts to manage market risks. All such transactions are conducted in accordance with a risk management policy as set out herein:

**i) Interest rate risk**

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate fluctuations on its bank debt which bears interest at a floating rate. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2010, if interest rates had been 1% lower with all other variables held constant, earnings for the period would have been \$9,349 and \$26,282 (three and six months ended June 30, 2009 – \$21,971 and \$41,717) higher, respectively, due to lower interest expense. An equal and opposite impact would have occurred had interest rates been higher by the same amounts. The Company had no interest rate swap or financial contracts in place at June 30, 2010.

**ii) Currency risk**

Foreign currency exchange rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. All of the Company's petroleum and natural gas sales are denominated in Canadian dollars; however, the underlying market prices in Canada for petroleum and natural gas are impacted by changes in the exchange rate between the Canadian and United States dollar. The Company had no outstanding forward exchange rate contracts in place at June 30, 2010.

**iii) Commodity price risk**

Commodity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in commodity prices. Commodity prices for petroleum and natural gas are impacted by world economic events that dictate the levels of supply and demand as well as the relationship between the Canadian and United States dollar, as outlined above. The Company's commodity price risk contracts are disclosed in note 9.

**Yangarra Resources Ltd.**  
**Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009*  
*(unaudited)*

---

**14. Capital management**

The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain a flexible capital structure which will allow it to execute its capital expenditure program, which includes expenditures in oil and gas activities which may or may not be successful. Therefore, the Company monitors the level of risk incurred in its capital expenditures to balance the proportion of debt and equity in its capital structure.

The Company considers its capital structure to include:

	<i>June 30</i>	<i>December 31</i>
	<i>2010</i>	<i>2009</i>
Working capital deficiency	\$ (5,530,595)	\$ (7,963,051)
Shareholders' equity	\$ 35,121,084	\$ 26,848,381

The Company monitors capital based on annual funds from operations and capital expenditure budgets, which are updated as necessary and are reviewed and periodically approved by the Company's Board of Directors.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments by continually monitoring its business conditions including the current economic conditions, the risk characteristics of the Company's petroleum and natural gas assets, the depth of its investment opportunities, current and forecasted net debt levels, current and forecasted commodity prices and other facts that influence commodity prices and funds from operations such as quality and basis differentials, royalties, operating costs and transportation costs.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company considers its forecasted funds from operations while attempting to finance an acceptable capital expenditure program including acquisition opportunities, the current level of bank credit available from the Company's lender, the level of bank credit that may be attainable from its lender as a result of petroleum and natural gas reserve growth, the availability of other sources of debt with different characteristics than existing debt, the sale of assets, limiting the size of the capital expenditure program and the issue of new equity if available on favorable terms.

At June 30, 2010, the Company's capital structure was subject to external restrictions as a result of the loan agreement with the Company's senior lender described in note 7 of the Company's audited December 31, 2009 consolidated financial statements. As a result, the Company's approach to capital management had changed to ensure compliance with the loan agreement. In July 2010, the Company renewed the loan agreement with its senior lender at which time the external restrictions were removed. The Company's bank facility is determined by the senior lender and based on the lender's borrowing base model and the Company's petroleum and natural gas reserves.

**15. Contingency**

In December 2009, the Company terminated the Standstill Agreement that it had with an industry partner regarding a joint producing property and served that industry partner with a Statement of Claim to the Court of Queen's Bench of Alberta, to which the Company claims breach of the agreements between the parties, gross negligence and default of operator. The Company seeks judgment for specified and such further damages to be determined by the court, as well as appointment as operator. The industry partner has indicated it plans to file a Statement of Defense and Counterclaim. The potential outcome of the lawsuit and claims are undetermined however they may be material. As the likely outcome of this litigation cannot be determined at this time, no provision has been made in these consolidated financial statements.

**Yangarra Resources Ltd.**  
**Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009*  
*(unaudited)*

---

**16. Commitments**

During the first quarter of 2010, the Company incurred all of the \$500,000 of qualifying flow-through expenditures required pursuant to flow-through shares issued in December 2009 that will be renounced effective December 31, 2010.

As at June 30, 2010, the Company has until December 31, 2011 to incur \$3,190,000 of qualifying flow-through expenditures related to the private placement of flow-through shares issued in May and June 2010 as disclosed in note 6(a), of which approximately \$1,405,140 has been incurred.